JASON M. STANEK CHAIRMAN

MICHAEL T. RICHARD ANTHONY J. O'DONNELL ODOGWU OBI LINTON MINDY L. HERMAN



## PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

June 1, 2020

In the Matter of the Electric Universal Service Program

\* Case No. 8903

## NOTICE OF HEARING AND OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT

On May 29, 2020, the Maryland Department of Human Resources, Family Investment Administration, Office of Home Energy Programs ("OHEP") filed its Electric Universal Service Program (EUSP) *Proposed Operations Plan for Fiscal Year 2021* ("Proposed Plan")<sup>1</sup> with the Maryland Public Service Commission ("Commission"). The Commission will consider OHEP's Proposed Plan on Friday, July 24, 2020, at 10 a.m.<sup>2</sup>

Persons desiring to file comments on OHEP's Proposed Plan shall do so by Monday, July 20, 2020 and reference "Case No. 8903." Comments shall be addressed to Andrew S. Johnston, Executive Secretary, Maryland Public Service Commission, William Donald Schaefer Tower, 6 St. Paul Street, 16th Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21202.<sup>3</sup>

By Direction of the Commission,

/s/ Andrew S. Johnston

Andrew S. Johnston Executive Secretary

<sup>1</sup> OHEP's Proposed Plan can be viewed or downloaded from the electronic case jacket in this proceeding on the Commission's website, www.psc.state.md.us.

WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER TOWER • 6 ST. PAUL STREET • BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-6806

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The Commission will determine the venue for the hearing at a later date.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The Commission encourages persons to use the Commission's E-file system for submission of the electronic copy of the filing. Details of the E-file system are on the Commission's website, <a href="https://www.psc.state.md.us">www.psc.state.md.us</a>.